

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

ACCESS INDEPENDENT HEALTH SERVICES, INC., d/b/a Red River Women's Clinic; KATHRYN L. EGGLESTON on behalf of herself and her patients; ANA TOBIASZ, on behalf of herself and her patients; ERICA HOFLAND, on behalf of herself and her patients; and COLLETTE LESSARD, on behalf of herself and her patients,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

-vs-

DREW H. WRIGLEY, in his official capacity as Attorney General for the State of North Dakota,

Defendant/Appellant,

and

KIMBERLEE JO HEGVIK, in her official capacity as the State's Attorney for Cass County; JULIE LAWYER, in her official capacity as the State's Attorney for Burleigh County; AMANDA ENGELSTAD, in her official capacity as the State's Attorney for Stark County; and HALEY WAMSTAD, in her official capacity as the State's Attorney for Grand Forks County,

Defendants.

**Supreme Ct. 20240291**

**District Ct. 08-2022-CV-  
1608**

South Central Judicial  
District

---

**On Appeal from Judgment dated October 10, 2024  
The Honorable Bruce Romanick, District Court Judge  
Burleigh County District Court, South Central Judicial District**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DREW H. WRIGLEY**

---

State of North Dakota  
Drew H. Wrigley  
Attorney General

Daniel L. Gaustad (State Bar 05282)  
Joseph E. Quinn (State Bar 06538)  
Marcus C. Skonieczny (State Bar 09062)  
Special Assistant Attorneys General  
24 North 4th Street  
Grand Forks, ND 58203  
Telephone: (701) 775-0521

Philip Axt (State Bar 09585)  
Solicitor General  
Courtney R. Titus (State Bar 08810)  
Director of Civil Litigation  
600 E. Boulevard Ave., Dept. 125  
Bismarck, ND 58505  
Telephone: (701) 328-2210

*Counsel for Drew H. Wrigley,  
in his official capacity as Attorney General for the State of North Dakota*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u><b>Page</b></u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
	<u><b>Paragraph</b></u>
INTRODUCTION .....	¶1
ARGUMENT .....	¶13
I.    The Issues Abandoned by Plaintiffs on Appeal .....	¶13
II.   North Dakota’s History and Traditions Are Critically Relevant.....	¶20
A. North Dakota’s History and Traditions Must Be Examined to Determine Whether There Is a Right to On-Demand Abortions .....	¶22
B. North Dakota’s History and Traditions Must Be Examined to Determine the Scope of Any Right to Perform Medically Necessary Abortions .....	¶24
III.  The District Court’s Fundamental Rights Analysis Was Deeply Flawed .....	¶28
A. There Is Not a Fundamental Right to On-Demand Abortions.....	¶28
B. There Is Not a Fundamental Right to “Mental Health” Abortions .....	¶30
C. There Is Not a Fundamental Right to an Abortion Because the Child Received a “Life-Limiting” Diagnosis .....	¶36
D. Other Points in Reply on Fundamental Rights.....	¶41
IV.  The District Court’s Void-for-Vagueness Holding Was Deeply Flawed.....	¶43
A. Criminal Laws Are Not Rendered Unconstitutionally Vague Simply Because They Require Determinations of Reasonableness .....	¶43
B. The Statute Should Not Have Been Declared Facially Invalid When There Are Understandable Applications of It.....	¶51
C. Other Points in Reply on Vagueness.....	¶57
CONCLUSION.....	¶60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Paragraph(s)</u></b>
<i>Access Indep. Health Servs., Inc. v. Wrigley</i> , 2025 ND 26, __N.W.3d__ .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Best Products Co. v. Spaeth</i> , 461 N.W.2d 91 (N.D. 1990) .....	¶¶52, 53
<i>City of Jamestown v. Kastet</i> , 2022 ND 40, 970 N.W.2d 187.....	¶¶48, 59
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	¶¶3, 5, 45
<i>Hatchard v. State</i> , 48 N.W. 380 (Wis. 1891) .....	¶33
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 503 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	¶53
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	¶3
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	¶¶3, 57, 61
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 256 N.W.2d 364 (N.D. 1977) .....	¶46
<i>State v. Holbach</i> , 2014 ND 14, 842 N.W.2d 328.....	¶59
<i>State v. Leidholm</i> , 334 N.W.2d 811 (N.D. 1983) .....	¶48
<i>State v. Tibor</i> , 373 N.W.2d 877 (N.D. 1985) .....	¶¶52, 55
<i>State v. Tranby</i> , 437 N.W.2d 817 (N.D. 1989) .....	¶46
<i>State v. Zurawski</i> , 690 S.W.3d 644 (Tex. 2024) .....	¶57
<i>Wrigley v. Romanick</i> , 2023 ND 50, 988 N.W.2d 231.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ziamba v. Rell</i> , 409 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	¶33
 <b><u>Constitutions, Statutes, and Other Authorities</u></b>	
N.D. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-16-02.....	¶47
N.D.C.C. ch. 12.1-19.1 .....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 170A.001(4) .....	¶57
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</i> (5th ed. 1883) .....	¶26
